

No. 2021-2304

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,

Appellant,

v.

RAYTHEON COMPANY, RAYTHEON MISSILE SYSTEMS,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals,
ASBCA Nos. 59435, 59436, 59437, 59438, 60056, 60057, 60058, 60059, 60060,
60061, Administrative Judge Cheryl L. Scott, Administrative Judge Richard
Shackleford, and Administrative Judge David D'Alessandris

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES
RAYTHEON COMPANY AND RAYTHEON MISSILE SYSTEMS**

Dhananjay S. Manthripragada
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7366
DManthripragada@gibsondunn.com

Erin N. Rankin
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2590
ERankin@crowell.com

John W.F. Chesley
Principal Attorney
Amir C. Tayrani
Lindsay M. Paulin
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
JChesley@gibsondunn.com
ATayrani@gibsondunn.com
LPaulin@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Appellees Raytheon Company and Raytheon Missile Systems

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Nature Of The Case.....	1
II. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	3
III. Raytheon’s Government Relations Costs – 2007 & 2008	6
A. The Government Relations Department Performed A Range Of Functions, Including Non-Lobbying Activities.	6
B. Raytheon Identified And Excluded Unallowable Lobbying Costs From Its Claimed Government Relations Costs.....	8
1. Raytheon’s Lobbying Policy Was Comprehensive.....	9
2. Government Relations Employees Fully Complied With The Lobbying Policy.	9
3. Raytheon Accurately Identified And Excluded Unallowable Lobbying Costs.	11
C. DCAA Pursued A “Strategy” To Question All Government Relations Department Costs As Expressly Unallowable.	12
IV. Raytheon’s Corporate Development Costs – 2007 & 2008.....	15
A. The Corporate Development Department Performed Many Functions, Including Economic And Market Planning Activities.....	15
B. Raytheon Developed And Implemented A “Bright Line” Policy For Recording Corporate Development Planning Activities.	18
C. Raytheon Accurately Identified And Excluded Unallowable Organization Costs.	20
D. DCAA Questioned 100% Of Raytheon’s Corporate Development Department Costs For 2007 And 2008.....	20
V. Proceedings Before The Board	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27
I. The Government Applies The Wrong Standard Of Review.	28
II. The Board Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That Raytheon Did Not Claim Any Lobbying Costs.	32
A. The Board Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That Raytheon Accurately Recorded Time Spent On Lobbying Activities.	33
1. There Is Substantial Evidence That Raytheon’s Records Were Accurate.	34
2. The Government’s Challenges To The Adequacy Of Raytheon’s Records Fail.	38
B. The Board Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That Raytheon Properly Captured The Cost Associated With Lobbying Activities.	43
III. The Board Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That Raytheon Did Not Claim Any Unallowable Corporate Development Costs.	47
A. The Board Correctly Held That Raytheon’s Bright Line Policy Reasonably Interprets And Implements FAR Requirements.	48
B. The Board Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That Raytheon Never Claimed Unallowable Organizational Costs.	52
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bastien v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	31
<i>BearingPoint, Inc.</i> , ASBCA No. 55354, 09-2 BCA ¶ 34,289 (Oct. 16, 2009)	41
<i>Charles G. Williams Constr., Inc. v. White</i> , 326 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	25, 37
<i>Crowley v. United States</i> , 398 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Datascope Corp. v. SMEC, Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 820 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	56
<i>Deloach v. Shinseki</i> , 704 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	27, 31
<i>Eaton Corp.</i> , ASBCA No. 34355, 93-2 BCA ¶ 25,743 (May 6, 1993).....	32, 33
<i>J.C. Equip. Corp. v. England</i> , 360 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	31, 37
<i>Parsons Glob. Servs., Inc. ex rel. Odell Int’l, Inc. v. McHugh</i> , 677 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Phoenix Data Sols. LLC</i> , ASBCA No. 60207, 18-1 BCA ¶ 37,164 (Oct. 2, 2018)	41
<i>Pro-Built Constr. Firm</i> , ASBCA No. 59278, 17-1 BCA ¶ 36,774 (June 1, 2017).....	41
<i>Raytheon Co. (“Raytheon I”)</i> , ASBCA No. 57743, 17-1 BCA ¶ 36724 (Apr. 17, 2017).....	15, 16, 18, 26, 38, 41, 47, 49, 50, 52, 53
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Sec’y of Def. (“Raytheon II”)</i> , 940 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	14, 32, 33, 35, 39, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Raytheon Co. v. United States</i> , 747 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	29, 48, 52
<i>Rumsfeld v. Freedom N.Y., Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Sec’y of Def. v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 942 F.3d 1134 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	24, 28, 30, 44, 45
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Thermalon Indus., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 464 (2002)	41
<i>Wilson v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 359 F. App’x 172 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	46
 Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 2324(h)	4
29 U.S.C. § 201	44
29 U.S.C. § 202	44
29 U.S.C. § 203	44
29 U.S.C. § 204	44
29 U.S.C. § 205	44
29 U.S.C. § 206	44
41 U.S.C. § 7107(b)(2)	29
41 U.S.C. § 7107(b)(2)(C)	29
 Regulations	
48 C.F.R. § 30.202	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
48 C.F.R. § 31.000 <i>et seq.</i>	5
48 C.F.R. § 31.201-2(a)	4
48 C.F.R. § 31.201-2(d).....	6, 41, 42
48 C.F.R. § 31.201-6(a)	5, 37
48 C.F.R. § 31.201-6(e)(2).....	46
48 C.F.R. § 31.203(b)	3, 4
48 C.F.R. §§ 31.205-1–31.205-52	4
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-12.....	5, 26, 48, 51, 52
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-22.....	4
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-22(a)	4, 34, 39
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-22(b)	4, 39
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-22(d).....	5, 39
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-27(a)	5, 26, 49, 50
48 C.F.R. § 31.205-38(b)(4)	5, 26, 49, 51
48 C.F.R. § 52.216-7.....	3
48 C.F.R. § 52.216-7(d).....	4
48 C.F.R. § 52.216-7(d)(2)	4
48 C.F.R. § 52.230-2(a)(1).....	26
48 C.F.R. § 52.230-2(a)(2).....	26
48 C.F.R. § 9903.202	45
48 C.F.R. § 9904.401-40(a)	26, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
48 C.F.R. § 9904.405-40(a)	6, 8, 42
48 C.F.R. § 9904.405-50(a)	42, 43
48 C.F.R. § 9904.405-50(b)(1)	42, 43
Other Authorities	
49 Fed. Reg. 18,260 (Apr. 27, 1984)	40
John Cibinic, Jr. & Ralph C. Nash, Jr., Cost-Reimbursement Contracting (3d ed. 2004).....	47, 49
